

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULEDNo. 23-1166 (*consolidated with No. 23-1204*)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

**INITIAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND**

Samantha Liskow
Colin Parts
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
257 Park Ave S
New York, NY 10010
(212) 616-1247
sliskow@edf.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Environmental Defense Fund*

November 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Framework.....	4
A. TSCA Reform and Increased Transparency	6
B. Health and Safety Studies	8
C. Specific Chemical Identity of New Chemicals	8
D. Mandatory confidentiality claim review and information disclosure	10
II. The Challenged Rule	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
STANDING	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. EPA has unlawfully narrowed TSCA’s definition of “health and safety study”	17
A. By redefining health and safety study, EPA has impermissibly rewritten TSCA	17
B. EPA failed to provide a reasoned basis for its redefinition and to address the value of the withheld information to the public	20
II. EPA unlawfully prevents access to chemical identities in documents submitted in new chemical applications	24

A. EPA violated TSCA by failing to require substantiation and review of confidentiality claims for chemical identity in documents submitted before the chemical’s commercialization26

B. EPA reversed longstanding regulations requiring substantiation and review without acknowledging or adequately explaining the change28

III. EPA’s Rule improperly treats as discretionary its mandatory duties under TSCA34

A. EPA’s Rule allows unwarranted approval of confidentiality claims and the withholding of information to which the public is entitled under TSCA34

B. EPA replaced mandatory provisions requiring denial of improper claims and public disclosure of information with discretionary provisions, without adequate explanation40

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF42

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. United States DOE</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	56
<i>Ascendium Educ. Sols., Inc. v. Cardona</i> , 78 F.4th 470 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	30
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Weld Cty. v. EPA</i> , 72 F.4th 284 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	57
<i>Cboe Futures Exch., LLC v. SEC</i> , 77 F.4th 971 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	56
<i>Chiang v. Kempthorne</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D.D.C. 2007)	55
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U. S. 167 (2001)	41
<i>E. Ky. Power Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>EDF v. EPA</i> , 922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>EDF v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	29, 34
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	29, 45, 55
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 648 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Fairless Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 77 F.4th 1140 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	44, 55
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	44, 45, 55
<i>Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt</i> , 15 F. 4th 1254 (10th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. FDA</i> , 994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	40
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	35
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	50
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	28

<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	50
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	40
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	38, 47
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>NRDC v. Regan</i> , 67 F.4th 397 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	29
<i>Sierra Club & Valley Watch, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 129 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Sierra Club v. Leavitt</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D.D.C. 2005)	55
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	41
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	33
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	55
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015)	41
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2602(8)	31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 2603(d)	19
15 U.S.C. § 2604	18, 22
15 U.S.C. § 2604(b)(3)	19
15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)(1)	22, 23

15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)(2).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2604(f).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2604(h)(6).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2605.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(H).....	33
15 U.S.C. § 2613	19, 23, 32
15 U.S.C. § 2613 (2015)	42
15 U.S.C. § 2613(a)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(2).....	19, 22, 32, 47
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(2)(B).....	22, 31
15 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(3)(B).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)	48
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(A).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(B)	25
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(2).....	41
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(2)(G).....	23, 24, 39, 40, 42
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(3).....	25, 40
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(5).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2613(d)	21

15 U.S.C. § 2613(f).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 2613(f)(2)(A).....	53
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)	25
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(A).....	23, 24, 40, 43
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(C)(i)	25
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1)(C)(ii)	25
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2).....	49
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(A).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(B)	50
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2)(D).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 2618	15
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)	57
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)	28
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j)	19, 33, 47
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j)(1)	26
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	52
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	52
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	28

Pub. L. No. 114-182, 130 Stat. 448 (2016).....20

Pub. L. No. 94-469, 90 Stat. 2003 (1976).....18

Other Authorities

EPA Office of Pollution Prevention and Toxics, *Final Action Plan: TSCA Confidential Business Information Reform* (June 1994), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2002-0054-0075>.. 19, 20

EPA, *Premanufacture Notices (PMNs) and Significant New Use Notices (SNUNs) Table*, <https://www.epa.gov/reviewing-new-chemicals-under-toxic-substances-control-act-tsca/premanufacture-notices-pmns-and>44

EPA, *Science and Technology Policy Council Peer Review Handbook, 4th Edition* (2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-08/documents/epa_peer_review_handbook_4th_edition.pdf.....36

Hampshire Research Associates, Inc., *Influence of CBI Requirements on TSCA Implementation*, 16 (March 1992), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2002-0054-0074>.....46

Kevin McLean, *Three Years After – Where Does Implementation of the Lautenberg Act Stand?*, Harvard Law School Environmental & Energy Law Program (2020), <https://eelp.law.harvard.edu/wp-content/uploads/McLean-TSCA.pdf>.....18

National Research Council, *Review of EPA’s Integrated Risk Information System (IRIS) Process* (2014)36

Richard Denison, *Ten Essential Elements in TSCA Reform*, 39 *Envtl. L. Rep.* 10020 (2009).....20

Study, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/study>32

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-05-458, *Chemical Regulation—Options Exist to Improve EPA’s Ability to Assess Health Risks and Manage its Chemical Review Program* (2005).....20

Will, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/will>55

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 703.3 31, 35

40 C.F.R. § 703.3(4)37

40 C.F.R. § 703.5 49, 54

40 C.F.R. § 703.5(b)(5)(ii)..... 39, 40

40 C.F.R. § 703.5(e)(2).....48

40 C.F.R. § 703.8(d)49

40 C.F.R. § 704.7(b) (2022) (repealed 2023)54

40 C.F.R. § 704.7(c)(4) (2022) (repealed 2023).....54

40 C.F.R. § 716.55(c) (2022) (repealed 2023).....54

40 C.F.R. § 717.19(b) (2022) (repealed 2023)54

40 C.F.R. § 720.10223

40 C.F.R. § 720.102(c).....24

40 C.F.R. § 720.85(b)(1) (2022) (repealed 2023).....42

40 C.F.R. § 720.90(b)(2) (2022) (repealed 2023).....42

40 C.F.R. § 790.7(a) (2022) (repealed 2023).....54

Federal Register Notices

75 Fed. Reg. 29,754 (May 27, 2010) 45, 46

75 Fed. Reg. 3462 (Jan. 21, 2010)52

82 Fed. Reg. 6522 (Jan. 19, 2017).....25

87 Fed. Reg. 29,078 (May 12, 2022)26

88 Fed. Reg. 37,155 (June 7, 2023) 15, 21, 32, 34, 43, 52

Legislative Materials

162 Cong. Rec. 7985 (2016).....51

S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015).....51

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976).....18
